11.9.3 Scenario tests and economic sensitivities
To assess the impact of changes in key inputs and assumptions, a number of alternative future
scenarios were modelled in VITM and a number of economic sensitivities were considered as

145 The benefits observed in 2028 and 2078 are less than that observed in adjacent years. This is because the appraisal
period considered is from late 2028 to late 2078 and the economics therefore captures a portion of the full calendar year
of benefits in these two years.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

U
n

di
sc

o
u

nt
e

d
b

e
ne

fit
s

Public Transport Road Externalities Option & non-use WEBs

Official: Sensitive

210

highlighted in section 11.8.2. The economic evaluation results for these are summarised in Table
11-5. Note that the following analysis considers conventional benefits only and excludes the SRL
North connection to Melbourne Airport in 2051.

Table 11-5: Economic results for MAR scenario tests and economic sensitivities, excluding the SRL North
connection to Melbourne Airport in 2051 in the Base Case (4 per cent discount rate)

 Scenario Economic benefits Total costs Net present value  Benefit cost ratio

Core $17.1bn - $20.3bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn  $7.5bn - $10.8bn  1.8 - 2.1

Core (excluding
WEBs)

$14.3bn - $17.4bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $4.8bn - $7.9bn 1.5 - 1.8

Scenario tests (excluding WEBs)

COVID-19 $12.9bn - $15.8bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $3.3bn - $6.3bn 1.3 - 1.7

Alternative fare
structure

$15.2bn - $18.5bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $5.6bn - $9.0bn 1.6 - 2.0

Keilor East $14.8bn - $17.8bn $9.4bn - $10.0bn $5.0bn - $8.1bn 1.5 - 1.8

Modified ASCs $16.5bn - $20.1bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $6.9bn - $10.5bn 1.7 - 2.1

PAV $10.6bn - $13.0bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $1.1bn - $3.5bn 1.1 - 1.4

SAV $9.1bn - $11.1bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn -$0.5bn - $1.6bn 1.0 - 1.2

TNP $13.9bn - $17.1bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $4.3bn - $7.6bn 1.5 - 1.8

Economic sensitivities (excluding WEBs)

No growth in
benefits post 2056

$12.7bn - $15.3bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $3.1bn - $5.8bn 1.3 - 1.6

- 20% PT benefits $13.0bn - $15.7bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $3.5bn - $6.2bn 1.4 - 1.7

+ 20% PT benefits $15.6bn - $19.1bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $6.1bn - $9.6bn 1.6 - 2.0

- 20% road benefits $13.3bn - $16.3bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $3.8bn - $6.7bn 1.4 - 1.7

+ 20% road benefits $15.3bn - $18.6bn $9.2bn - $9.8bn $5.8bn - $9.0bn 1.6 - 2.0

The economic evaluation results are discussed below, noting that demand related impacts are
addressed in detail in section 7 of Appendix 5: Demand modelling:

 The modelled impacts of COVID-19 act to reduce benefits relative to the Core scenario. This is
primarily driven by the delayed land use growth and increased working from home rates
considered as part of this test, which reduce road network congestion and result in road-based
access to Melbourne Airport remaining a viable alternative for a longer duration within the
appraisal period.

 The alternative fare structure yields higher benefits than the Core scenario due to the increased